

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAJOR GENERAL
THOMAS P. HARWOOD, III,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES,
INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Adam Augustine Carter
Counsel of Record
R. Scott Oswald
Nicholas W. Woodfield
THE EMPLOYMENT LAW GROUP, PC
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 1110
Washington DC, 20006
(202) 261-2803
acarter@employmentlawgroup.com
soswald@employmentlawgroup.com

Michael L. Foreman
PENN STATE LAW CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Boulevard, Suite 118
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
(814) 865-3832
MIf25@psu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: October 14, 2022

THE LEX GROUP^{PC} ♦ 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. ♦ Suite 500, #5190 ♦ Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 856-4419 ♦ www.thlexgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Overview	2
B. Factual History	3
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. THERE IS CONFLICT AMONG COURTS AS TO THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION OF 38 U.S.C. §§ 4312 AND 4313	11

A. SEVERAL CIRCUIT COURTS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND THE U.S. GOVERNMENT ADHERE TO THE LITERAL LANGUAGE OF USERRA BY APPLYING §§ 4312 AND 4313 AS TWO DISTINCT SUBSECTIONS.....	14
B. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S IMPROPER APPLICATION OF USERRA §§ 4312 AND 4313 UNDERMINES USERRA'S CORE PURPOSE AND DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS THE COURT'S DECISION IN <i>FISHGOLD</i> WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	17
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT USERRA DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIFICITY IN OFFERS OF REEMPLOYMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH 38 U.S.C. § 4313 AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS, RESULTING IN DIMINISHED PROTECTIONS FOR SERVICE MEMBERS	20
A. THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS REQUIRE SPECIFICITY PROTECTING SERVICE MEMBERS' RIGHTS TO REJECT REEMPLOYMENT OFFERS NOT EQUIVALENT TO THE ESCALATOR POSITION	20

B. BY NOT REQUIRING SPECIFICITY IN OFFERS OF REEMPLOYMENT, THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>HARWOOD II</i> IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	23
C. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>HARWOOD II</i> ALSO CONFLICTS WITH SECOND, EIGHTH, AND FEDERAL CIRCUIT PRECEDENT CONCERNING WHAT POSITION IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE ESCALATOR PRINCIPLE'S "LIKE SENIORITY, STATUS, AND PAY" REQUIREMENT WITH REGARD TO STATUS AND SENIORITY	29
D. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S PRESUMPTION OF EQUIVALENCE BETWEEN JOBS RUNS COUNTER TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF SUCH A PRESUMPTION	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX:	
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered June 17, 2022.....	1a

Published Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Affirming Judgment of the District Court entered June 17, 2022.....	3a
Order of The United States District Court For the Eastern District of Virginia Re: Granting in part and Denying in part Plaintiff's Supplemental Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees And Costs entered January 4, 2021	19a
Order of The United States District Court For the Eastern District of Virginia Re: Remand from The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Recalculation of Damages entered October 6, 2020.....	31a
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered July 6, 2020.....	35a
Published Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Affirming in part, Vacating in part, and Remanding entered July 6, 2020.....	37a

Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Granting in part and Denying in part
Plaintiff's Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees
And Costs
entered May 16, 2019.....60a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Granting in Part and Denying in Part
Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration of the Court's
Order Granting Summary Judgment on Liquidated
Damages, for Permanent Injunction, and for
Award of Damages, Interest, and Equitable Relief
entered August 20, 2018.....75a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Granting in part Plaintiff's Motion for
Summary Judgment and Denying in part
Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment
entered May 23, 2018.....86a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Re: Granting in part Defendant's Motion
To Dismiss and Denying in Part Defendant's
Motion to Dismiss
entered August 9, 2017.....98a

Order of	
The United States Court of Appeals	
For the Fourth Circuit	
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and	
Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	
entered July 18, 2022.....	124a
38 U.S.C. § 4301.....	126a
38 U.S.C. § 4302.....	127a
38 U.S.C. § 4303.....	127a
38 U.S.C. § 4312.....	129a
38 U.S.C. § 4313.....	139a
20 C.F.R. § 1002.139.....	144a
20 C.F.R. § 1002.191.....	145a
20 C.F.R. § 1002.194.....	147a
20 C.F.R. § 1002.225.....	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Accardi v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,</i> 383 U.S. 225 (1966).....	26
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis,</i> 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	31
<i>Alber v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,</i> 654 F.2d 1271 (8th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Brown v. Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.,</i> 872 F. Supp. 2d 637 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	16
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.,</i> 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	31
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ford v. Kentucky,</i> 469 U.S. 984 (1984).....	20
<i>Hanna v. Am. Motors Corp.,</i> 557 F.2d 118 (7th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Hanna v. Am. Motors Corp.,</i> 724 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1984).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hart v. Family Dental Grp., PC,</i> 645 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 18

Hembree v. Georgia Power Co.,
637 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981).....22, 23, 24, 33

Hill v. Michelin North America, Inc.,
252 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2001).....32

Jordan v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.,
225 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....16

Maxfield v. Cintas Corp. No. 2,
427 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2005).....32

Milhauser v. Minco Prod. Inc.,
701 F.3d 268 (8th Cir. 2012).....29, 30

Nichols v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.,
11 F.3d 160 (Fed. Cir. 1993)29, 30

Petty v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville-Davidson Cnty.,
538 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008).....13, 15-16, 18

Ryan v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr.,
15 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 1994).....22, 25

Serricchio v. Wachovia Securities LLC,
658 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011)29, 30

Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water,
141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....21

Stevens v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
699 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1983).....22, 23, 24, 27

Torres v. Texas Dept. of Pub. Safety,
142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022) (No. 20-603).....11, 19

Travis v. Schwartz Mfg. Co.,
216 F.2d 448 (7th Cir. 1954).....28

United States v. Nevada,
3:09-CV-00314-LRH, 2012 WL 1517296
(D. Nev. Sept. 26, 2011) 10, 16

Ziober v. BLB Res., Inc.,
839 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2016) 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1).....	2
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301(a)(1)-(3)	10
38 U.S.C. § 4302(b)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4303(10)	17, 21
38 U.S.C. § 4303(12)	31
38 U.S.C. § 4303(16)	21
38 U.S.C. § 4311.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 4312.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4312(a)	19
38 U.S.C. § 4312(d)	17
38 U.S.C. § 4313.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(1)(B).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(2)(B).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 4313(a)(3).....	21, 23

38 U.S.C. §§ 4316-4319.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 4317.....	19
RULE	
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10	19
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 67.401.....	7
20 C.F.R. § 1002.194.....	28, 29, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Air Force Demographics, AIR FORCE'S PERS. CTR. (June 30, 2022), https://bit.ly/3BgUGkG	9
Kathryn Piscitelli & Edward Still, <i>The USERRA Manual</i> § 1:4 (2022)	19
Lolita C. Baldor, <i>National Guard Struggles as Troops Leave at Faster Pace</i> , AP NEWS (Oct. 8, 2022), https://apnews.com/article/health-middle- east-covid-government-and-politics- 987f5dbc245858f372eaeeb3edc018bd	3
<i>Major General Thomas P. Harwood III</i> , AIR FORCE, https://www.af.mil/About-Us/Biographies/Display/ Article/108437/major-general-thomas-p-harwood-iii/ (last visited Sept. 27, 2008)	3

Steven Greenhouse, *After the War: The Reservists; Balancing Their Duty to Family and Nation*,
N.Y. TIMES (June 22, 2003),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2003/06/22/us/after-the-war-the-reservists-balancing-their-duty-to-family-and-nation.html> 10

Zoe Manzanetti, *2021 Military Active-Duty Personnel, Civilians by State*,
GOVERNING (Feb. 1, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3TF6Qex> 9
